

**SC 195/2023  
STATE VS. MANJEET KUMAR  
FIR NO.371/2023  
PS SHASTRI PARK**

**17.10.2025**

**Present :** Ms. Parul Singh, Ld. Addl. PP for State.

All three accused persons on bail.

No PW is present.

IO/SI Narender Singh is reported to be on medical rest. Service report is supported with medical certificate issued by Dr. Tarush Rustagi.

In view of the report, IO/SI Narender Singh be summoned again for recording his evidence on **19.12.2025**.

**(SUKHVINDER KAUR)  
Principal District & Sessions Judge  
North-East District, KKD Delhi/17.10.2025**