

**SC 195/2023**  
**STATE Vs. MANJEET KUMAR & ORS.**  
**FIR No. 371/2023**  
**PS (Shastri Park)**

**18.02.2026**

Present: Sh. Masood Ahmad, Ld. Chief P.P. for the State.  
All the accused persons are on bail with Sh. Manoj  
Kumar, Advocate.

PW-10 HC Madan Singh is examined, cross-  
examined and discharged.

PW IO SI Narender Singh, who is the last witness to  
be examined in the present case, has sent a request for his  
personal exemption on medical grounds. Medical documents are  
also annexed. Perusal of his medical documents shows that he is  
on medical rest for two months w.e.f. 24.12.2025. Considering  
the same, request is allowed.

Put up for entire remaining PE on **17.03.2026**.

**(SANJAY SHARMA-I)**  
**Principal District & Sessions Judge,**  
**North-East District, KKD, Delhi/18.02.2026**